Shop Manual
MINI Z
Legal deposit:
National Library of Quebec
1st trimester 2000
National Library of Canada 2000
All rights reserved. No parts of this manual may be reproduced in any
form without the prior written permission of Bombardier Inc.

the short track
models only.
Page numbering system:
07: REAR SUSPENSION section
01: SUSPENSION SC-10 SPORT,
TOURING AND MOUNTAIN subsection
  1: First page of this subsection
Italic subtitle above
exploded view
indicate pertaining
models.
CAUTION: Pay attention to torque
specifications. Some of these are
in lbf�in instead of lbf�ft. Use appro-
priate torque wrench.
Document
number for
publishing
process.
INTRODUCTION
VIII MMR2000_113_00_02A.FM
MMR2000_042_00-02A.FM
A16D0IA
1
2
A
1
A-Series and B-Series Only
Should installation procedure be required, refer
to BRAKE 05-05 then look for Brake Disc and
Countershaft Bearing Adjustment.
All Models
Check end play of driven pulley on countershaft by
pushing pulley towards outer housing so that the inner
shims (P/N 504 108 200) contact it. Measure end play
at the mounting screw end between shim(s) and puley.
See illustration.
TYPICAL � TOP VIEW
1. Shim (P/N 504 108 200) (as required)
2. Contact
A. 0 to 1 mm (0 to 3/64 in)
Torque retaining screw no. 13 to 25 N�m (18 lbf�ft).
ADJUSTMENT
Refer to PULLEY DISTANCE AND ALIGNMENT 05-04
to adjust pulley distance. Adjust drive belt height
between pulley halves to obtain specified belt
deflection.
Reinstall the pulley on the countershaft by rever-
sing the removal procedure.
CAUTION: Always apply anti-seize lubricant (P/N
413 701 000) on the countershaft before final pulley
installation.
05-03-5
Turn puller handle and sliding half at once to extract
the bushing.
INSTALLATION
Countershaft
IMPORTANT: Large bushing retaining screws and
washers must be removed before small bushing
installation.
Coat bushing outside diameter with Loctite 609
(P/N 413 703 100).
Install bushing as following photo.
A03D1YA
529 031 300
529 031 200
A03D1ZA
529 031 300
529 031 200
Cam
Coat cam no. 18 interior with anti-seize lubricant.